for on said owner or agent, if known, and he shall have a prior lien thereon until thirty days after they arrive at their place of destination, to enable him to attach the same, and if the owner thereof cannot be ascertained, the property may be liable according to law, and enough be disposed of to defray the expenses thereof.

SECTION. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1869.

## CHAPTER 81.

Published March 16, 1869.]

AN ACT to amend section 62 of chapter 155 of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act to codify the laws of this state relating to common schools."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section sixty-two of the general laws of Amended. 1863, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The clerk of each school district shall, on or before the first shall deliver Monday of November in each year, deliver to the town taxes to town clerk of the town in which the district is situated, a clerk statement in writing, verified by his affidavit, showing the amount of the tax or taxes voted to be raised at the last preceding annual meeting, or at the first meeting after the organization of the district, or both as the case may require, and the tax voted at any special meeting held between the time of the annual meeting and the first Monday of November, together with a list of all persons and corporations liable to a school district tax therein. In case of a joint district, he shall deliver to the town clerk of each town in which any part of the district is situated, a statement so verified, showing the proportion of tax to be so assessed in that part of the district within such town, together with a list of all persons and corporations liable to a school district tax in that part of the district. Such proportion shall be ascertained from the valuation contained in the last as-

sessment rolls of the respective towns, and to enable the district clerk to ascertain the same, the town clerk of each such town, shall on demand, at any time after he has received the equalized assessment roll of his town, deliver to the clerk of any such joint district, a certified statement of the valuation of real and personal property in that part of such district lying within his town, as the same appears from said assessment roll.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1869.

## CHAPTER 82.

[Published March 16, 1869.]

AN ACT in relation to the satisfaction of judgments of record in the circuit and county courts of this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Attorney of record may satisfy judgment at any time within five years.

SECTION 1. Any attorney of record of any party in any action in any of the circuit courts of this state, or in any of the county courts of this state having civil jurisdiction, who may obtain or has obtained any judgment in any of said courts, is hereby authorized and empowered to satisfy the same of record at any time within five years after the docketing of such judgment, subject to the same limitations as are now provided by section 43 of chapter 132 of the revised statutes.

Duty of clerk of court in satisfying judgments.